
Uffculme Parish Council 
Minutes of meeting held 

Tuesday 20th May 2025 at Magelake 
 

 
Meeting Open – 19:03 

25.05.01 Election of Parish Council Chair 

Councillor Cornish nominated.  Proposed by Councillor Edwards, Seconded by Councillor Bodger, all in agreement. 

25.05.02 Election of Parish Council Vice Chair 

Councillor Kingdom nominated.  Proposed by Councillor Edwards, Seconded by Councillor Bodger, all in agreement. 

25.05.03 Apologies for absence 

25.05.04 To approve of the Minutes of Meeting held on 7th April 2025 

The minutes were agreed as an official council record.   

Public Session 

There were no members of the public who participated in the public session. 

25.05.05 County Councillor’s Report 

Councillor Clist provided apologies, was not in attendance and did not provide a report ahead of time.  

25.05.06 District Councillor’s Reports 

The Lower Culm Ward Councillors did not provide a report ahead of time and Councillors Connor and Glover were not in 
attendance.  Councillor Poynton joined the meeting at 19:13 and did not provide a verbal report.  No questions were 
raised for the Councillors.   

Councillors Bradshaw and Clist did not provide a written report and were not in attendance.  No questions were raised for 
the Councillors. 

It was raised that the passing of MDDC’s Councillor Frank Letch MBE should be marked with a note of condolence – Clerk 
to draft and send.  Proposed by Councillor Edwards, Seconded by Councillor Blackman, all in agreement.   

25.05.07 Parish Council Vacancies  

The Clerk advised that a resignation had been received from Councillor Keeling and therefore there will be 1 additional 
vacancy due to become live.  The maintenance diary to be requested to be relocated to Square Corner when the time 
comes – Clerk to make the request.  All in agreement.   
 
25.05.08 Working Groups 2025 and Election of Planning Committee Chair  

Each group was discussed for allocation and amended during the meeting (appended).  All in agreement. 
 
Election of Planning Committee Chair – Councillor Hallchurch nominated.  Proposed by Councillor Kingdom, Seconded by 
Councillor Blackman, all in agreement. 
 
 
 

Chairman: Phil Cornish      

Present: R Kingdom T Edwards M Bodger P Blackman S Levick 

S Horne P Hallchurch Peter Cornish K Poynton (19:13)  

Apologies A Logue (Family)   

1 / 23



Uffculme Parish Council 
Minutes of meeting held 

Tuesday 20th May 2025 at Magelake 
 

 
25.05.09 Finance 

25.05.09.01 To approve April Financial Statement 

The April financial statement was approved as official council minutes. 

25.05.09.02 Council Insurance Renewal 

Insurance renewal received (appended).  Clerk advised that there were omissions and amendments needed, mainly 
subsidence cover for Magelake, address of Cemetery Shed location and CCTV at Magelake.  Delegated renewal to Clerk to 
the value of £2,500 proposed by Councillor Blackmam, Seconded by Councillor Bodger, all in agreement. 

25.05.09.03 To approve 2024-25 Annual Accounts 

The Clerk presented the 2024-25 Annual Accounts (appended).  Acceptance Proposed by Councillor Blackman, Seconded 
by Councillor Hallchurch, all in agreement. 

25.05.09.04 Appointment of Internal Auditor 

Paul Russell of Microshade VSM used previously, with the Clerk requesting to continue.  Proposed by Councillor Edwards, 
Seconded by Councillor Blackman, All in agreement. 

25.05.09.05 Allotment Association Subs 

Request received from the Allotment Association Treasurer for Allotment Subs for Uffculme residents (appended).  
Proposed by Councillor Bodger, Seconded by Councillor Phil Cornish, all in agreement.  

25.05.09.06 Uffculme Show Grant  

A request was received for the seed funding for the Uffculme Show to be released (appended).  Proposed by Councillor 
Bodger, Seconded by Councillor Hallchurch, all in agreement.  

25.05.10 Business Arising  

25.05.10.01 Hillhead/Broadpath  

A scheduled meeting is not yet due to take place.  A planning application for the Hillhead Extension was discussed at a 
recent Planning Committee meeting.  A detailed report containing Uffculme Parish Council comments is available on the 
Devon County Council’s planning portal. 

25.05.10.02 Mole Valley Feed Mill  

A meeting took place on 15/05 where the following was raised: 

 Damage to parishioners’ property 
o There are 15 MV lorries and a majority of others are owned by external companies, delivering to the site. 
o In the event of damage, property owners are encouraged to report damage directly to MV. 

 MV are in support of double yellow lines at pinch points throughout Uffculme – minutes from the meeting are to 
be sent to DCC’s NHO in support of the Uffculme Parish Council request for these. 

25.05.10.03 Uffculme Men’s Club  

A meeting took place last weekend (Councillor Edwards was not able to be in attendance).  It was reported as follows: 

 The outside of the club has been painted 
 The issue of cigarette butts outside of the Club has been raised. Councillor Edwards will raise again for an update 

at the next meeting. 
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Uffculme Parish Council 
Minutes of meeting held 

Tuesday 20th May 2025 at Magelake 
 

 
25.05.10.04 Uffculme Bowling Club  

No updates were provided. 

The Councillors raised positive feedback in respect of social media presence on Facebook. 

25.05.10.05 Green Team  

No updates were provided. 

25.05.10.06 Allotments 

No updates were provided. 

25.05.10.07 Parish Maintenance Update  

Points raised included as follows: 

 Complements for the Uffculme Parish Council’s Planning Committee’s response to the Hillhead Extension 
application. 

 A request for Uffculme Parish Council to pressure the owners of the disused shop to make improvements to the 
façade of the building. 

Children designed signs have been received by Councillor Poynton from Mike Pollard.  Councillor Poynton to replace worn 
signs and to locate new in “trouble spots” – erected to footpath post only.  Any problems to liaise with the Clerk. 

25.05.10.08 Traffic and Speeding Issues/Community Speed Watch  

Councillor Logue provided a report (appended).  20MPH signs in rural areas – locations to be confirmed by Councillor 
Hallchurch.  It is confirmed that locations within Smithincott are supported, Ashill are to be confirmed and Craddock to 
find suitable and supported locations.  Councillor Hallchurch due to meet with Councillor Kingdom to review the area. 

The Clerk advised that VAS has been raised with DCC’s NHO and that it was now on the tracker.  The costs involved are 
quite high, so the NHO has suggested that the signs are funded across multiple parishes, in order to share the cost and to 
increase effectiveness by not becoming a static item.  VAS added to HATOC tracker. 

Councillor Hallchurch advised that there are historical issues with the visibility splay for Luccombe Park due to speed and 
signage – email history to be passed to Councillors Phil Cornish, Edwards and Logue for review and continuation. 

25.05.10.09 Schools Update 

No updates were provided. 

25.05.10.10 Uffculme Village Hall  

A meeting took place recently (Councillor Phil Cornish was not able to be in attendance).  Update to follow at the next 
Uffculme Parish Council meeting.  It was reported that there were busy VE celebrations that took place. 

Councillor Edwards advised that Ashill Village Hall had now been painted, through grant funding from Uffculme Parish 
Council, and that the Ashill Village Hall Committee were very pleased. 

25.05.10.11 Magelake Committee / Repairs  

No updates were provided. 
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Uffculme Parish Council 
Minutes of meeting held 

Tuesday 20th May 2025 at Magelake 
 

 
25.05.10.12 Youth Working Group 

Councillor Logue provided a report (appended).  There were no questions, however, positive feedback was raised in 
regards to the efforts taken by Councillor Logue in respect to this piece of work to date. 

The youth offender, who was due to attend the meeting as part of their restorative justice initiative, was not in 
attendance. 

25.05.10.13 Community Crisis (previously Ukrainian Crisis) 

No updates were provided. 

25.05.10.14 Play Areas 

The Clerk advised that repairs are still ongoing, due to continue again from the start of week commencing 27/05 – the 
delays due to holidays and sickness.  Any items raised as high risk, through the monthly MDDC inspections, have been 
carried out ahead of the main works recommencing. 

25.05.10.15 Community Road Warden Scheme 

The following was raised: 

 The road from Uffculme to Ashill has been patched – feedback on works have been positive.  Assistance and 
support was received from DCC’s NHO to progress with these works. 

 The Reed’s Cross to Craddock road has been repaired. 
 Nibby’s Cross has been repaired 
 Potholes under the scheme to hopefully start from next month.  PPE, tools and material to be ordered from DCC. 
 Parishioner feedback has been positive. 
 Pippins Field road surface has been raised as an issue, with referral back to Uffculme Parish Council.  ACTION: 

Councillor Edwards to review whether area can be covered under the CRWS and referred back to NHO, if not. 

25.05.11 Police Report  

Councillor Logue provided a report (appended).  No questions were raised. 

25.05.12 Clerk’s Report  

The Clerk submitted a report (appended).  

 Item 1) Recommendation Proposed by Councillor Hallchurch, Seconded by Councillor Kingdom, Majority in 
agreement (1 x abstention)  

 Item 2) Zig Zag markings by the school to be added to the tracker. 
 Item 3) Councillor Bodger advised that the Twinning Group will also be present. 

No further questions were raised. 

Meeting Close: 20:41 

 

 

 

The next meeting of the Council will be held on Monday 2nd June 2025, subject to confirmation by the Clerk. 
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UFFCULME PARISH COUNCIL - Committees and Working Groups 
 

 

Planning Committee  
Polly Hallchurch Ruth Kingdom Pat Blackman  
Terry Edwards Susanne Horne Phil Cornish  
    
Broadpath/Hillhead Liaison Mole Valley – Uffculme Feed Mill Liaison 
Terry Edwards Ruth Kingdom 
Malcolm Bodger 
Peter Cornish 

 Terry Edwards   

    
Open Spaces & Footpaths Parish Emergency Planning 
Ruth Kingdom Malcolm Bodger 
Phil Cornish  
Susanne Horne 

Andrew Logue 
Peter Cornish 

Pat Blackman  

    
Uffculme Village Hall Road Warden Scheme 
Phil Cornish Terry Edwards 
Malcolm Bodger  Susanne Horne  
    
Uffculme Bowling Club Ashill Village Hall 
Phil Cornish Pat Blackman 
  Terry Edwards  
    
Men’s Club Allotment Association 
Terry Edwards Malcolm Bodger 
  Samantha Levick  
    
Magelake Green Team 
Phil Cornish Polly Hallchurch 
Malcolm Bodger Ruth Kingdom Ruth Kingdom  
Peter Cornish 
Samantha Levick 

Susanne Horne   

    
United Charities Maintenance 
Malcolm Bodger  Katharine Poynton 
Susanne Horne Peter Cornish Polly Hallchurch  
    
Traffic Schools 
Phil Cornish Polly Hallchurch 
Andrew Logue Susanne Horne Andrew Logue  
    
Uffculme and Ayshford Trusts Burial 
Malcolm Bodger Pat Blackman 
Susanne Horne  Polly Hallchurch Susanne Horne 
    
Police Liaison Youth 
Andrew Logue Andrew Logue 
 Malcolm Bodger Susanne Horne 
  Phil Cornish    
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Uffculme Parish Council
April 2025 Income and Expenditure Summary

Current Account
Balance at 31 March 2025 4,124.51      

Income Received
10/04/2025 Shirley Parsons Burial Fee - Parsons (NC01) 700.00          

700.00         

Expenses Incurred
03/04/2025 Gemma Cole April Wages 1,103.58      
24/04/2025 Tamar Telecom Clerk's Phone 13.87            
28/04/2025 Jess Lucas Bins - March 100.00          
28/04/2025 Jess Lucas Grass Cutting Contract 1,712.50      
29/04/2025 Lloyds Bank Account Fee 4.25              

2,934.20      

Transfers to/from Reserve Account -                

Balance carried forward to 1 May 2025 1,890.31      

Reserve Account
Balance at 31 March 2025 122,207.04 

Income Received
09/04/2025 Lloyds Bank Interest 107.25          
09/04/2025 MDDC Precept (50%) 51,918.25    

52,025.50    
Expenses Incurred

-                
-                

Transfers to/from Reserve Account -                

Balance carried forward to 1 May 2025 174,232.54 
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Uffculme Parish Council

Accounts for the year ended

31 March 2025
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Uffculme Parish Council
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2025
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Uffculme Parish Council
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2025

Commentary

The 2024/2025 Annual Council Accounts follow. In summary the Council has received total income of £115,977 
into the bank accounts in the financial year of 2024/2025, the majority by way of precept monies (totalling 
£99,950), P3 Grant Funding (totalling £4,500) and Cemetery Income (totalling £4,600).  Bank interest has exceeded 
that budgeted by 52%.  The total income shows a decrease, compared with 2023/2024, mainly due to VAT reclaim 
being carried over to 2025/2026 and no s106 funding being required during the financial year.

Grant payments made in the year 2024/2025 are higher, compared with 2023/2024.  This is due to earmarked 
reserves being utilised for projects (such as Bowling Club and Uffculme Village Hall) and Community Grants (such 
as Spotlight and Square Corner) being carried over from 2023/2024, for payment at the start of 2024/2025. The 
Council has been able to support a number of groups throughout the financial year. 

The expenses are increased, compared with 2023/2024 with the main increase being due to vandalism within 
open spaces, although overall repairs/maintenance costs are lower than in 2023/2024, MUGA repairs and Hearing 
Loop installation at Magelake and tree works required at Markers' Pond.  Although the Magelake expenses appear 
large, they were accounted for as part of earmarked projects within the 2024/2025 budget.

The general costs of the Parish Council in respect of Magelake, outside of specific projects, continue to remain 
stable.

The Council continues to be prudent in respect of reserves.

Footnotes

*1 2024-2025 - Refunded overpayment from Burial Software
Community Fund figures consist of the following recipients and values:

Gemma Cole
Uffculme Parish Clerk
19 May 2025
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Income
Precept 99,950              99,950               
Cemetery Income 4,600                6,100                  
Bank Interest 1,820                1,280                  
Donation - History Group -                        -                          
Donation - Green Team -                        -                          
Donation - Christmas Lights 4,426                3,131                  
Donation - Culm Valley Choir -                        -                          
Donation - Ashill Village Hall -                        102                     
Donation - Coldharbour Mill 305                   -                          
Misc *1 313                   77                       
HMRC VAT -                        49,105               
s106 Grant (Pathfields) -                        17,182               
P3 Footpaths Grant 4,500                512                     
Wayleaves 63                     63                       
Total Income 115,977             177,502              

Expenses
Grants 33,834              24,839               
Administration 19,372              18,214               
Open Spaces 52,069              40,743               
Magelake 27,406              10,259               
Assets 3,480                14,797               

(136,161) (108,852)

(20,183) 68,650                 

April 2023 - March 2024April 2024 - March 2025

Uffculme Parish Council
Summary Receipts and Payments Account
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Grants
Allotments 1,530     -             
Mens' Club Repairs -             2,531     
History Group 40          -             
Coldharbour Mill 5,000     5,000     
Ashill Village Hall 4,840     4,922     
Community Fridge 1,381     1,387     
Coronation/Jubilee Events -             1,816     
Poppy Appeal 50          50          
Uffculme Village Hall 3,283     1,328     
Magelake - CCTV -             6,515     
Uffculme Bowling Club 5,066     -             
Green Team 1,219     -             
Community Fund/Other 11,425  1,291     

   Total Grants    33,834    24,839 
Administration

Clerk's wages 10,937  10,189  
Membership 1,143     775        
Insurance 2,976     3,169     
Clerk's Expenses -             303        
Legal and professional fees 845        1,395     
Training 418        -             
Telephone 165        156        
Sundry expenses 445        245        
HMRC 589        273        
Website/Software 1,852     1,709     

Total Administration 19,372    18,214   
Open Spaces

Cemetery Maintenance 766        919        
Cemetery Water 366        144        
P3 Footpath Maintenance 4,566     2,614     
Grass Cutting Contract 18,540  17,640  
Grass Cutting Extras 2,030     1,190     
Pond Regeneration/Village Volunteers 3,793     -             
Christmas Lights 7,711     4,398     
Public Toilet 3,572     2,760     
Repairs/Maintenance 2,818     2,902     
Community Events -             -             
Play Area Maintenance 1,715     4,797     
The Square 1,402     1,056     
Defibrillator -             261        
Street Cleaning 4,791     2,062     

Total Open Spaces 52,069    40,743   
Magelake

Grounds Maintenance 1,738     3,457     
Repairs/Maintenance 9,218     4,996     
MUGA Maintenance 14,447  558        
Water 2,002     1,248     

Total Magelake 27,406       10,259 
Assets

Pathfields 414        
Highland Terrace 1,002     14,383  
Skate Park -             
Benches 769        -             
Bus Shelter 1,134     -             
Flags 288        -             
Signs 286        -             

Total Assets 3,480      14,797   

April 2023 - March 2024April 2024 - March 2025

Uffculme Parish Council
Detailed Payments Account
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Balances per bank statement at 31 March 2025

Lloyds Current - 0025 2179 4,124.51       
Lloyds Premier Interest - 0712 5946 122,207.04   

126,331.55   

Less Unpresented Cheques cf @ 1 April 2025 -                 
-                 

126,331.55   

Balances brought forward as at 1 April 2024

Lloyds Current - 0025 2179 2,577.87       
Lloyds Premier Interest - 0712 5946 143,936.85   
Outstanding cheques -                 

146,514.72   

Add Total Receipts 115,977.33   

Less Total Payments 136,160.50-   

Balances carried forward as at 31 March 2025 126,331.55   

Total Cash as per section 2 box 8 of The Annual Return 126,331.55       

Uffculme Parish Council
Bank Reconciliation

For the Year ended 31 March 2025
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Outstanding Cheques as at 31 March 2025

-               
-                 

Uffculme Parish Council
Bank Reconciliation - Outstanding Cheques

For the Year ended 31 March 2025
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Uffculme Parish Council
Balance Sheet as at

31 March 2025

Long Term Assets
Long Term Investments - COIF 1,640        1,640        

1,640        1,640        

Current Assets
Debtors -           -           
Cash at Bank 126,332    146,515    
VAT Debtor 18,858      9,908        

145,190    156,423    

TOTAL ASSETS 146,830    158,063    

Current Liabilities
Creditors -           -           

-           -           

NET ASSETS 146,830    158,063    

Represented by
Earmarked Reserves -           -           
General Fund Balance 146,830    158,063    

146,830    158,063    

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
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Uffculme Parish Council
Notes to the Accounts

31 March 2025

1 Long Term Investments £
COIF - Charities Official Investment Fund - Accumulation Shares - 45
War Memorial Recreation Ground - Order 5.10.1966 - B/S Valuation 1,640             
*  Actual Valuation as at 31.03.2022 - £9,303 (2021: £9,303)

2 Fixed Assets
+ Assets Purchased in year:

3,480             
- Assets disposed of in year:

- -                

Assest held at 31 March 2019
Community Assets 614,045         
Other Fixed Assets 135,336         

749,381         

3 Debtors and Prepayments
There were no material prepayments as at 31 March 2025.

4 Contingent Liabilities

5 Leases
At 31 March 2025, the following lease is in place:

Uffculme Bowling Club - Bowling Green and premises - Amount payable Annually - £1
Lease issued 1 January 2016 for a period of 10 years.  Due for renewal during 2025

6 Precept

The basis of valuation for these assets is at cost, or the most appropriate replacement value, or 
insurance value; with the exception of the Community Land which is valued at nil.

Details and valuations of all assets are contained in the Council's Fixed Asset Register.  The Register is 
due to be reviewed during 2025/2026.

The Council is unaware of any contingent liabilites as at 31 March 2025 and has therefore made no 
provision in these accounts

The Council's precept for 2024/25 was £99,950.

The Council has submitted its precept for 2025/26 at £103,836.49.
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Uffculme Parish Council
Notes to the Accounts

31 March 2025

7 Council as Guarantor

Within 1 year - the whole of the net funding provided
After 1 year - a reduction of 10% for each complete year.
The guarantee expired on 1 January 2020

8 Legal Charge - Community Asset

9 Section 137. Payments

As a condition of providing a substantial proportion of the funding for the Uffculme Bowling Club 
extension/Public Toilet Project in 2009 UEL/Viridor Waste Management required a guarantee from 
the Parish Council as Custodian Trustee of the War Memorial Recreation Ground (WMRG) Charity.

The guarantee requires notification of any change of use of the Bowling Club within 10 years from 1 
January 2010, and in the event of such change being deemed to be incompatible with the 
requirements of the Landfill Communities Fund monies shall be repaid as follows:

The Total funding provided by UEL (net of VAT) was £110,342, and as at 31 March 2025 the 
guarantee exposure was NIL.

The building project at Magelake Parish Pavilion was largely financed by UEL/Viridor Credits through 
the Landfill Communities Fund, with the Parish Council providing 10% Third Party Funding of £41,000. 
As a condition of providing this funding UEL/Viridor Credits required the Magelake Charity and the 
Parish Council, as Custodian Trustee, to enter into an 80 year charge registered over the Magelake 
site, as security. The Funds will not be repayable to the lender unless Magelake ceases to be used for 
the purpose for which the loan was made; sport, recreation and general benefit of the residents of 
the Parish and/or a change of use of the hall deemed incompatible with the requirements of the 
Landfill Community Fund. Details of the terms of any repayment are contained within the Funding 
Agreement. Should circumstances arise that the property be disposed of by the Charity Trustees the 
funds from any such sale would be readily available to meet any repayment obligations.  As of 2025, 
Viridor Credits have relinquished their charge over the property - Uffculme Parish Council are 
currently in the process of having the charge formally removed by the Land Registry.

S.137 of the Local Government Act 1973, as amended by S.118 of the Local Government Act 2003, 
and the Local Authorities (Discretionary Expenditure) (England) Order 2005, enables a Parish Council 
to spend up to £11.10 per electorate (2024/25 £10.81) for the benefit of people in the area, on 
activities and projects not specificaly authorised by other powers.  There are 2552 confirmed 
Electorates within the Parish of Uffculme for 2025/2026.
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Clerk’s Report – 20/05/2025 
 
Dog Bins: 
 
A quotation has been received from MDDC for the installation of dog bins and the annual cost to 
empty each of them.  The price differs, depending on how remote the location of the bin is.  Below is 
a table detailing each of the bins previously discussed at Full Council, along with the costs associated 
with each: 
 

Location 
Number Location 

Cost of 
Bin 

Annual Cost to 
Empty 

Price per 
Week 

1 Ashill  £448.78 £416.00 £8.00 
2 Ashley Road  £436.42 £291.20 £5.60 
3 Stenhill Road  £435.88 £291.20 £5.60 
4 Bridge Street  £436.15 £260.00 £5.00 
5 Village Hall  £436.15 £260.00 £5.00 
6 Chapel Hill  £425.15 £260.00 £5.00 
7 Gaddon Hill  £436.69 £572.00 £11.00 
8 Dad’s View  £447.61 £696.00 £13.38 

  £3,502.83 £3,046.40  
 
Maintenance and street cleaning have a combined budget allocation in 2025/2026 of £12,069.  Of 
this total, £9,500 is already committed spends throughout the financial year, leaving £2,569 
remaining for additional maintenance.  Recommendation – locations 1 and 2 within this financial 
year, with a view to budget allowance as part of 2026/2027 for the remaining locations. 
 
HATOC and Highways: 
 
The latest tracker is currently with the NHO for response and update (circulated as part of the 
meeting’s documents pack).  There are a total of 10 items listed on here, including line markings in 
Ashill, The Square and Bridge Street, as well as VAS signage within Uffculme Village.  It has been 
advised that the next HATOC meeting is not due to take place until November 2025.  Information 
and evidence has been logged in respect of Chapel Hill and Bridge Street, both of which have been 
raised as issues with the NHO. 
 
Annual Parish Meeting: 
 
This is taking place on Wednesday 21st May from 7pm at Uffculme Village Hall – hopefully you have 
all seen the posters! 
 
I would appreciate any helping hands, for dishing out cake and making coffee, as well as talking to 
people about being a Councillor and “how great it is to be a Councillor, please join us!”.  Remember, 
we have 1 current vacancy, with another in the pipeline shortly! 
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Item 
Number Item Location what3words Location Action Phase

1 VAS Signs Uffculme Village
///melon.month.bystander

///streetcar.figs.snored

VAS signs required within Uffculme Villge.  
Entrance from Commercial Road and also 
from Bridge Street.  Please provide 
information and pricing to proceed with 
this.

Outstanding

2 Length Restriction HATOC request Chapel Hill
from: ///grandson.guardian.screeches  
To: ///inclines.hatter.butternut

Information and evidence now collated 
from residents, detailing instances of 
damage due to long vehicles.  To be 
proceeded through to HATOC

Outstanding

3 Keep Clear markings Bridge Street ///universe.flamenco.easy
"Keep Clear" markings excessively worn 
outside St Mary's Church.  Need to be 
repainted

Outstanding

4 Yellow Lines Square Corner ///sheepish.blossom.novelist
White hash markings excessively worn.  
Request to replace with double yellow 
lines.  

Outstanding

5 Disabled Bay The Square, Uffculme ///sheepish.blossom.novelist

Location of the disabled bay promised to 
Uffculme to perhaps be sited outside 
Square Corner, as opposed to outside 
NISA (where there is one already) in order 
to overcome the issues of item 4

Outstanding

6 Give way markings The Square, Uffculme ///zips.gourmet.apart Excessively worn.  To be repainted Outstanding

7 Road Warden Information Parish Wide n/a

NHO to provide welcome pack and 
information on how to obtain equipment
19/05/25 - pack and info provided.  Passed 
to Terry to coordinate with volunteers

Complete
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8 Give way markings on Crossroad Ashill ///healthier.drizzly.capillary
Road markings have been repainted just to 
one side of the junction.  The second side 
still remains outstanding.

Outstanding

9 Property Damage Bridge Street ///hospitals.successor.digress

There have been multiple instances of 
property damage collated from residents 
in the section.  It is believed due to large 
vehicles mounting the pavement, due to 
limited space to maneuver around the 
corner, in part due to parked cars outside 
of St Mary's Church and outside the front 
of The Square.  Potential for a bollard to be 
installed to be investigated please, to 
protect buildings and to deter drivers from 
mounting "building protect" pavements.

Outstanding

10 Give way markings on corner Ashill ///goodnight.host.thudding Excessively worn.  To be repainted Outstanding
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